ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 310

Introduced by Kolowski, 31.

WHEREAS, Gabrielle "Gabby" McGinn was named the Gatorade Nebraska Girls Cross Country Runner of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McGinn won the individual 2017 Class A Girls State Cross Country Championship, helping the Millard West Wildcats win their second straight team Class A Girls State Cross Country Championship; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McGinn is a three-time All-State selection; and

WHEREAS, Ms. McGinn has maintained a weighted 4.21 GPA and will attend Washington University in St. Louis, where she will run for the cross country and track teams; and

WHEREAS, the Gatorade Player of the Year award was established in 1985 to recognize the nation's most elite high school student-athletes for their athletic excellence, academic achievement, and exemplary character; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Gabrielle McGinn on receiving the Gatorade Nebraska Girls Cross Country Runner of the Year.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Gabby McGinn and to the superintendent of the Millard Public Schools System, Jim Sutfin.